

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN A. HUDSON, MICHAEL S. MORGAN,
VANESSA R. SPENCER, and JOHN A. WINSLOW,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jules Bernstein	David T. Goldberg
Linda Lipsett	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BERNSTEIN & LIPSETT	DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1920 L Street, NW, Suite 303	99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20036	New York, N.Y. 10013
(202) 296-1798	(212) 334-8813

Edgar James	Sean H. Donahue
JAMES & HOFFMAN	DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1101 17th St., NW, Suite 510	2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036	Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-0500	(202) 277-7085

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... (i)

LIST OF PARTIES (ii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... (iii)

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT. 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION. 12

I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation
of The Portal Act Is Irreconcilable With
This Court’s. 14

II. The Federal Circuit’s Rule Conflicts
Starkly With Governing Law In Other
Courts of Appeals..... 16

A. Courts of Appeals Have Long Applied
The (Correct) Steiner Test in § 4(a)(1)
Cases.. 16

B. The Federal Circuit Rule Is Contrary To, Not Supported By, The Law of the Second Circuit.	21
III. The Federal Circuit’s Construction Conflicts With Secretary of Labor’s.	26
IV. The Federal Circuit Rule Rests on Further Significant Errors.	30
A. The Federal Circuit Rule Improperly Expands The Narrow Authority Recognized in Anderson.	30
B. The Distinction Between “Exceptions” And Exemptions Is Groundless.	32
V. The Important Issues Raised By The Federal Circuit’s Rule Warrant Review By This Court.	34
CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. United States,
471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006). *passim*

Adams v. United States,
65 Fed. Cl. 217 (2005). 21

AFGE v. OPM,
821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir.1987).. 21

Aiken v. City of Memphis,
190 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999). 15, 18

Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.,
488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).. 31

Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.,
328 U.S. 680 (1946). 2, 3, 29, 31

Armour & Co. v. Wantock,
323 U.S. 126 (1944). 2

Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,
361 U.S. 388.. 29

Avery v. Talladega,
24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994). 25

Baker v. Barnard Const. Co., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 1998). 16, 17

<i>Baker v. GTE North Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1104 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	26
<i>Bernard v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Bobo v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Burton v. Hillsborough County</i> , 181 Fed. Appx. 829, 2006 WL 1374493 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18, 21
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	9, 29
<i>D A & S Oil Well Servicing, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 262 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1958).....	16
<i>Dole v. Enduro Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 252270 (C.D. Cal. 1990).....	30

<i>Dole v. Flint Engineering and Const. Co.</i> , 914 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1990) (table)	16, 19
<i>Dunlop v. E. R. Field, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 749 (1st Cir. 1974)	17, 19
<i>Dunlop v. City Electric, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976).	14, 30, 32
<i>Graham v. City of Chicago</i> , 818 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill.1993)	20
<i>Hertz v. Woodbury County</i> , 566 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).	32
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karr v. City of Beaumont</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1317 (E.D. Tex. 1997).	18, 19
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 393 (1993).	30
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir.1984)	30
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).	11
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260.	3, 26

<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 286 F. 2d 721 (5th Cir. 1961)	17
<i>Reich v. New York City Trans. Auth.</i> , 45 F. 3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. New York City Trans. Auth.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 171 (E.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 45 F. 3d 646.	22
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).	23
<i>Republican Publishing Co. v. American Newspaper Guild</i> , 172 F.2d 943 (1st Cir. 1949).. . .	20
<i>Roy v. County of Lexington</i> , 141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1988).	32
<i>Rutti v. LoJack Corp., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009).	16
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d. Cir. 2008).	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).	18
<i>Spencer v. Auditor of Special Accounts</i> , 1990 WL 8034 (E.D. Ky.1990)..	14
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247,.	<i>passim</i>

Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005). 10,11

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local
No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944).. 2, 23

United Transp. Union Local 1745 v. Albuquerque,
178 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir.1999).. 17

Vega v. Gasper,
36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994) 18

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

63 Stat. 120 (1949) § 16(c). 26

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).. 1

29 U.S.C. § 207. 2

29 U.S.C. § 213 i

29 U.S.C. § 252. 3

29 U.S.C. § 254(a).. *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 254(b). 9

H.R. Rep. No. 93-913, 93rd Cong.,
2d Sess. (1974).. 5, 28

REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

5 C.F.R. § 551.401(a)..... 6

5 C.F.R. § 551.422(b)..... 5, 11

5 C.F.R. § 552.401(a)..... 5

5 C.F.R. § 552.422(a)..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 553.221(d)..... 20

29 C.F.R. § 553.221(e)..... 11

29 C.F.R. § 785.19..... 32

29 C.F.R. § 785.35..... 4, 17, 25

29 C.F.R. § 785.38..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 785.41..... 5, 27

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(c)..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(d)..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(f)..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a)..... 33

29 C.F.R. § 790.8(b)..... 25

U.S. Civil Service Commission, Federal Personnel System Manual (FPM) Letter No. 551-10 (April 30, 1976).	<i>passim</i>
Br. Amicus Curiae of the U.S., <i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 04-66 (2005).....	30
12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947).	26
45 Fed. Reg. 56,659 (Dec. 30, 1980).	6
